
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
Thursday, 1 September 2011 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 9 September 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 October 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor August 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Changes to Parking Controls in Iffley Road, Oxford  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/137 

Contact: Martin Kraftl, Senior Transport Planner Tel: (01865) 815786 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Highways & Transport 
(CMDT4). 
 
 
 

5. Review of Grant Funding for Provision of Locally Organised 
Transport Schemes for People with Mobility Impairments  

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/107 
Contact: Neil Timberlake, Assistant Public Transport Officer Tel: (01865) 815585 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy – Highways & Transport 
(CMDT5). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 6E since 
it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to that item and since it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information on the grounds set out in that item. 
 
NOTE: The main report relating to item 6E does not itself contain exempt information and 
is thus available to the public. The exempt information is contained either in an Annex 
which has been circulated only to members and officers entitled to receive it, or will be 
reported orally at the meeting. 
 
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ARE REMINDED THAT THE EXEMPT FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION RELATING TO SUBSIDY AGREEMENTS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (WHETHER IN WRITING OR ORALLY) MUST NOT BE DIVULGED TO ANY 
THIRD PARTY. 
 
 

6E.  Bus Service Subsidies  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/068 

Contact: Tim Darch, Assistant Public Transport Officer, Tel: (01865) 815587 
 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy – Highways & Transport 
(CMDT6E). 
 
The information in this report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed category: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): East Oxford, Isis 
 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

CHANGES TO PARKING CONTROLS IN IFFLEY ROAD, OXFORD 
 

Report by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 
Transport) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report sets out proposals to change the on-street parking controls on part 

of Iffley Road in Oxford to allow a new stretch of on-carriageway cycle lane to 
be created.  This proposal is timed to coincide with the major maintenance 
works currently underway in Iffley Road for efficiency of implementation.  A 
public and stakeholder consultation on the proposals has been completed, the 
results of which are summarised in the report.  The report recommends that 
the proposals are implemented in full as advertised. 

 

Policy context 
 
2. The county council's Oxford area strategy (part of the Local Transport Plan 

2011-2030) states that 'the environment for cycling will be improved to 
encourage more people to cycle, particularly for journeys to work and 
education'.  Oxford’s cycle network is very good, but there are significant gaps 
where no provision is made for cyclists.  Often these gaps are in places where 
it is not straightforward to provide cycle facilities because the road is too 
narrow or is partly occupied by car parking, as on parts of Iffley Road. 
  

3. The strategy recognises the importance of providing a joined up network of 
cycle routes across the city.   

 
4. The council recognises that on-street parking is important for residents and 

businesses, particularly in parts of the city such as Iffley Road where off-street 
parking is in short supply. 
 
Current situation 

  
5. Iffley Road is an important arterial route, with higher cycle flows than Botley or 

Abingdon Road.  An estimated 3900 cyclists use the part of Iffley Road 
between The Plain and Bullingdon Road in a 24 hour period on a weekday.  
An estimated 91% of these cycle journeys are made from Monday to 
Saturday, and of these an estimated 76% of journeys are made between 
08.00 and 18.30.  In the last 5 years, 4 accidents involving cyclists have been 
recorded on this same part of Iffley Road.  These include an incident where 
the driver of a parked vehicle opened their door into a cyclist’s path, causing 
serious injury to the cyclist.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDT4 
 
 

$tilf2qgm.doc 

6. This length of road already has a cycle lane northbound towards the city 
centre from Jackdaw Lane, which is due to be extended as far as Donnington 
Bridge Road when phase 2 of the maintenance scheme takes place.  
However, no provision is made for southbound cyclists because the east side 
of the road is occupied by parking bays.  These bays are part of the East 
Oxford Controlled Parking Zone, and provide a mixture of residents only and 
public parking totalling approximately 47 spaces, assuming 5 metres per 
vehicle.  There is no parallel cycle route available on quieter side streets. 

 
Proposals 

 
7. The changes advertised in the consultation are described in detail at Annex 1.  

Copies of the relevant legal documents are available in the Members’ 
Resource Centre. 
 

8. The changes advertised seek to strike a balance between providing parking 
spaces for residents and businesses and providing a continuous uninterrupted 
cycle facility at the times of day when cyclists will benefit most from it.  In 
recognition of the demands on parking in th
[...]
nt functions should not 
be compromised.   

 
19. In particular, the county council is keen to fill in gaps in the city’s cycle 

network to encourage more people to cycle.  The easy to deliver, 
uncontroversial cycle facilities have, on the whole, already been provided in 
Oxford.  The challenge in creating a joined up network is tackling those 
locations such as Iffley Road where providing cycle facilities is controversial, 
complicated or expensive and where there are likely to be disadvantages as 
well as advantages. 

 

Page 3



CMDT4 
 
 

$tilf2qgm.doc 

20. The proposals do not ignore the needs of residents and businesses.  They 
allow for parking at times when there is less traffic and fewer cyclists, 
including all day on Sunday. 

 
21. Taking all of the above points and the consultation results into consideration, 

officers have concluded that the wider benefits in this case outweigh the 
disadvantages for residents and businesses. 

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
22. The changes to the traffic regulation order will cost a total of approximately 

£3,000, including advertisement and consultation.  This will be funded from 
budget set aside for the improvement element of the current Iffley Road 
scheme.  The physical works will be at reduced cost if implemented as part of 
the major maintenance scheme currently under construction and are unlikely 
to exceed £2,000.  The minimal officer time required to complete the 
implementation can be accommodated within existing staffing levels. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
23. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

changes to the East Oxford Controlled Parking Zone Traffic Regulation 
Order as advertised and set out in Annex 1 to this report. 

 
Steve Howell 
 
Deputy Director for Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) 
 
Background papers:  Consultation documentation 
 
Contact Officer:  Martin Kraftl - 01865 815786   
 
August 2011 
 

Page 4



ANNEX 1 
 
 

Proposals 
 
The proposal aims to amend The Oxfordshire County Council (East Oxford) 
(Controlled Parking Zone, Waiting Restrictions and Traffic Management) 
Order 2010 (as amended). 
 
The changes in restrictions cover two sections of Iffley Road. The additional 
restrictions are intended to facilitate the safe and free movement of traffic by 
allowing for the provision of dedicated road space for cyclists 
 
Section A – from The Plain to Circus Street 
All parking bays are proposed to be removed and replaced with No Waiting at 
Any Time.  A loading ban (No Loading 7.30am to 9.30am and 4pm to 6.30pm 
daily) is proposed on both sides from The Plain southwards for approximately 
65 metres 
 
Section B – from Circus Street to Bullingdon Road 
 
All parking bays are proposed to be removed and replaced with no waiting 
8am to 6.30pm Monday-Saturday 
 

Page 5



CMDT4 

 

P
age 6



CMDT4 
ANNEX 2 

Summary of consultation responses and officer comments 
 
Response 
Ref. Feedback Comment (summarised in some cases) 

MCL Object 

I've just read through the 'Changes to Parking Controls on Iffley Road' and am absolutely astounded by the cheek of you 
County Council people especially this line from the document - 'it is expected that Iffley Road residents who need to park during 
the day would be able to find parking spaces in the side streets';. This is a complete joke. I live in Temple Street and we - the 
residents, are already struggling to find parking spaces during the day. 

James 
Street (1) Object 

I oppose the changes to parking controls on Iffley Road. The loss of over 60 parking spaces on Iffley Road would be 
catastrophic for residents of the streets in the area. We already suffer from congestion and illegal parking, as well as a huge 
oversubscription in CPZ numbers. Reducing the number of East Oxford zone spaces without any intention to provide an 
alternative will make it worse than it already is. While the plans for Iffley Road are intended to make it safer
[...]
eing unable 
to find spaces (Temple Street for example). A reduction in resident permit holder spaces will only exacerbate the problem. 

Iffley Road 
(7) Object 

I would like to express my opposition to the proposed changes in parking controls on the basis that the parking ban is not 
enforceable between Bullingdon Road and James Street. If the parking ban was enforceable it would be extremely 
disadvantageous to these local businesses and to us. If not enforceable as has been shown then it is much more dangerous for 
cyclists to weave in and out of a cycle lane and some parked cars than to stay in a straight line. Reducing to a straight wide 
road would almost certainly invite reckless driving. 

P
age 10



CMDT4 
ANNEX 2 

Summary of consultation responses and officer comments 

Marston 
Street (2) Object 

I am writing to protest in the strongest terms, at OCC's proposal to remove all parking spaces from Iffley Road, between the 
Plain and Bullingdon Road. The displacement of a few dozen cars from Iffley Road, into neighbouring streets which are already 
saturated, will clearly cause great harm, as well as victimising the residents of Iffley Road itself. This fragility is caused in large 
part by the complete non-enforcement of the existing parking regulations, in this street at least. Iffley Road from the Plain to 
Bullingdon Road, in its new state, will be a race track but unlike Silverstone, it will have a nice little zebra crossing in the middle 
of it (which is in any case dangerously close to the entrance to Stockmore Street - I thought that was illegal). 

Circus 
Street Object I would like to register my opposition to the proposed 'cycle lane' on Iffley Road. I do not believe it will in any way benefit 

cyclists.  

EdsETV Object 
Strongly against. Removes ability of residents and businesses to utilise the highway. Will push parking into other streets and 
deliveries will end up being out of core working hours creating greater costs and lowering busin
[...]
t, cars are often parked on the double yellow lines at the junction with 
Iffley road - on Aston Street and on Iffley road itself. This blocks my view onto Iffley road when turning out and causes me to 
swerve turning in. I've never seen any parking attendants in the area, however. 

P
age 16



CMDT4 
ANNEX 2 

Summary of consultation responses and officer comments 

KDG Support As a cyclist who uses Iffley Road every day, I think this is an excellent idea.  Iffley Road is a hazardous and congested route for 
cyclists and we have to move in and out past parked cars on this narrow stretch of road while being overtaken by cars.  

HF Support This will be very beneficial to cyclists. Perhaps, more 'Residents Only' parking will now be needed in streets from Henley Street 
outwards? 

NM Support Strongly in favour. 

 

 
Officer responses to objections 
 
Reduction in residents’ parking spaces 
 
The proposals would allow residents to park on Iffley Road between 6.30 pm and 8 am Monday to Saturday and all day on Sunday, 
except between The Plain and Circus Street where parking would not permitted at any time.  The proposal is designed to strike a 
balance between residents’ and cyclists’ needs. 
 
It is very difficult to say with certainty whether it will be possible for the parking displaced from Iffley Road to be accommodated in 
the immediately adjacent streets at all times.  Any survey would inevitably be a snapshot of a very fluid situation so would be of no 
real value in assessing the likely impacts.  It is therefore better to take the cautious approach and assume that there will be times 
when residents are inconvenienced by the proposed changes, particularly immediately after implementation before people have 
adjusted to the changes. 
 
It is considered that free parking on the proposed single yellow line restrictions in Iffley Road overnight and on Sundays provides a 
degree mitigation for the loss in bay parking.  In addition, south of the proposal area there is a section of double-yellow lines, which 
the council has already agreed to convert to a single-yellow line to provide some additional parking 6.30 pm to 8 am Monday to 
Saturday and all day on Sunday.  Approximately 74% of cycle flows are between 8 am and 6.30 pm, so it is considered appropriate 
to reduce the potential for obstruction of the proposed cycle lane during these hours. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 17



CMDT4 
ANNEX 2 

Summary of consultation responses and officer comments 
Reduction in loading options and customer parking for businesses 
 
The proposals would allow customers to park on Iffley Road between 6.30 pm and 8 am Monday to Saturday and all day on 
Sunday, except between The Plain and Circus Street where parking would not permitted at any time. Customers may also be able 
to find parking in shared use bays in the side streets.  Many businesses on other main roads in the city do not have parking 
immediately outside their premises 24 hours a day, so this situation would not be unusual 
 
Loading would still be permitted on all but the 65 metres of road closest to The Plain, when loading will be banned during the times 
of day when the road is busiest with pedestrians, cyclists and other traffic.   
 
Customers wishing to collect goods for which they have paid would therefore be able to load and unload anywhere at any time, 
other than in the 65 metre section closest to The Plain. 
 
Loss of parking for blue badge holders 
 
Blue badge holders are permitted to park on single and double yellow line restrictions for up to 3 hours. It is only the proposed 
section of loading ban on Iffley Road during restricted hours where blue badge holders would be unable to park as a result of the 
proposals. 
 
Safety problems caused by displaced parking 
 
Officers do not believe displaced parking will negatively affect safety or amenity for cyclists in the streets off Iffley Road. 
 
Increased traffic speeds and reduced safety on Iffley Road 
 
Cycle lanes make dr
[...]
ion has shown overall support for the scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Faringdon; Grove & 
Wantage; Hanneys & Hendred; 
Kingston Bagpuize; Shrivenham; Sutton 
Courtenay & Harwell. 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

REVIEW OF GRANT FOR PROVISION OF LOCALLY ORGANISED 
TRANSPORT SCHEMES FOR PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY 

IMPAIRMENTS 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 
Transport) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report invites the Cabinet Member for Transport to consider future 

funding for a well-established locally-organised community transport scheme, 
namely the volunteer car scheme organised by and forming part of the 
services offered by the Wantage Independent Advice Centre (IAC) 

 
2. Funding is sought for a further period of some three-and-a-half years to June 

2015, to co-incide, as now, with the periodic review of subsidised bus services 
in the Wantage area. 

 
3. Details of the scheme are shown below, along with a summary of consultation 

responses.  
 

Grant support principles 
 
4. Oxfordshire County Council has continued to give grants for a number of 

locally-organised transport schemes, some of which date back to the 1980s.  
Such schemes are locally-organised, where the local community is either 
providing funds or volunteer effort (or both), and therefore the absolute cost of 
these schemes is low. 

 
5. The Council’s Local Transport Plan refers to the importance placed on 

supporting a healthy community transport sector in order to support the 
populations of rural areas, and to enable more disabled and older people to 
live independently rather than in residential care homes.  Such community 
transport plays a large part in delivering transport for people who are unable 
to access conventional public transport, and enable wider participation in 
social, recreational and community activities.  

 
6. This service, like othe
[...]
23. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to pay Wantage 

Independent Advice Centre up to £11,500.00 (but with annual 
adjustments of 2% for inflation) to secure the continuation of the 
Wantage IAC Community Car Scheme for a period commencing 11 
December 2011 and concluding on 30 May 2015, or on whatever date the 
scheduled area review of bus services in the Wantage & Faringdon area 
is implemented. 

 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) 
 
Background papers: Correspondence with service providers and user representatives 

(refer to contact officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Neil Timberlake.  Tel: Oxford 815585 
 
July 2011 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 
  

  

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT - 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 
  

BUS SERVICE SUBSIDIES 
  

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways and 
Transport) 

  
Introduction 

  
1. This report and associated Annexes deals with the following which now need 

decisions to be made by the Cabinet Member for Transport:- 
  

(A)   Contract awards following the review of subsidised bus services in the 
Wantage, Faringdon and Didcot area, which, if awarded, will be effective 
from 11 December 2011. 

(B)    Other bus subsidy contracts elsewhere in the county.  
  
2. Background information on items (A) and (B) above is included at Annex 1 

together with a summary of the relevant points from the responses received 
through local consultation.   Information relating to the main County Council 
subsidy contracts is also included at Annex 1 for each service, but in some 
cases there are wider issues affecting particular contracts, which are discussed 
in the main body of the report.  Section A of Annex 1 deals with services under 
review in the Wantage, Faringdon and Didcot area, whilst Section B deals with 
other services elsewhere in the County. 

  
3. Tender prices obtained for contracts specified in parag
[...]
h 
total an additional £182,000 annually. Given the significant sums coming from 
sources other than the bus subsidy budget, significant cost reductions may be 
necessary to maintain services should the availability of external funding be 
greatly reduced.   

 
14. Following a meeting with the Cabinet Member for Transport during the review, 

officers were advised that due to current budgetary pressures it would not be 
possible to explore significant enhancements.  It will therefore not be possible 
to meet requests for, for example, new evening and Sunday services, although 
some similar requests were received during the consultation exercise.  
However, it may be possible to meet one or two requests for new services 
provided by small diversions, extensions or additional journeys at minimal 
additional cost. 

  
 
 
 

Page 29



CMDT6 
 
 

$cdickxgt.doc 

 
 Contract Numbering 
  
15. Contracts have been given a letter code in the first column of each Annex (and 

also in any references to the service within this report) and members are 
recommended to use this code for cross-reference purposes. Existing service 
and contract numbers are mentioned, for members’ information only, in the 
service descriptions. Both service and contract numbers may change following 
award of new contracts. 

 
A.       Review of Subsidised Bus Services in the Wantage, Faringdon 

and Didcot area 
  

Background 
  
16. Subsidised bus services in the Wantage, Faringdon and Didcot area are due for 

review, and tenders have been invited for new contracts to run from 11 
December 2011 until 30 May 2015 (unless stated otherwise).  Contract length 
is reduced from the standard four-year duration to three-and-a-half years as a 
result of revisions to the area review schedule for subsidised bus services, and 
the gradual phasing-in of six-year contracts to replace four-year contracts. 19 
contracts are currently operating in this area and are included in this review. 

  
17. Details o
[...]
ke contracts) will have a 
separate sheet in the same order and numbering as in Annex 1.  Relevant 
information on the current service pattern, level and route will be repeated in 
the heading followed by the officers recommended option and suggested 
course of action (including the cost of the recommended option). This section 
will also highlight the likely consequences of proceeding with the award of this 
recommended option (for example parishes left unserved or known passenger 
flows displaced). This is followed by a summary of all the other options/prices 
sought and the cost and likely effect of awarding these options (and which may 
be awarded by the Cabinet Member for Transport in lieu of the officers 
recommended option if he so wishes).   

 
            RECOMMENDATION 
 

56. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to: 
   

(a) make decisions on subsidy for the services described in this 
report on the basis of the tender prices (and the periods of time) 
as set out in Supplementary Exempt Annex 2 (to be reported 
subsequently); 

  
(b) record that in the opinion of the Cabinet Member for Transport 

the decisions made in (a) above are urgent in that any delay likely 
to be caused by the call in process would result in service 
discontinuity and in accordance with the requirements of 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17(b) those decisions should not be 
subject to the call in process; 

 
 

Page 37



CMDT6 
 
 

$cdickxgt.doc 

STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director – Highways and Transport 
Environment & Economy 
  
Background papers:         Correspondence with Local Councils, Parish Transport 

Representatives, Transport operators and other bodies 
(refer to contact officers). 

  
Contact Officers:            Tim Darch (Tel: Oxford 815587): Wantage and Faringdon 

area review  
Allan Field (Tel: Oxford 815826): Financial information 
and other services 
 

  
August 2011 
 
 

Page 38



Annex 1 
 
Wantage, Faringdon and Didcot Area Review –  
new contract
[...]
ons suggested 
Steeple Barton: retain service for ‘social group’ who make trip to Banbury 
Upper Heyford: retain and enhance service 90 to Banbury 
 
Prices sought 
PT/C31A: current level of service 
 
Additionally the Special Transport Service Fleet Manager was advised of the potential 
suitability of this contract for fleet operation: details of any prices received are contained in 
Supplementary Exempt Annex 2. 
 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Changes to Parking Controls in Iffley Road, Oxford
	CMDT_SEP0111R05
	CMDT_SEP0111R06
	CMDT_SEP0111R08

	5 Review of Grant Funding for Provision of Locally Organised Transport Schemes for People with Mobility Impairments
	CMDT_SEP0111R04

	6 Bus Service Subsidies
	CMDT_SEP0111R02
	CMDT_SEP0111R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
DECISIONS taken at the meeting held on Thursday, 1 September 2011 commencing 
at 10.00 am and finishing at 10.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor Rodney Rose – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor David Turner (for Agenda Item 5 and 6E) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); Steve Howell  
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6E 

M. Kraftl (Environment & Economy) 
A. Field and T. Darch (Environment & Economy 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together 
with and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the 
reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which 
are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

30/11 CHANGES TO PARKING CONTROLS IN IFFLEY ROAD, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered proposals to change on street parking 
controls on part of Iffley Road to allow a new stretch of on-carriageway cycle lane to 
be created and asked whether there was any scope to relax the proposed restriction. 
 
Mr Kraftl advised that with regard to the length of road from the Plain to Circus Street 
the original proposal had been to impose no waiting at any time and a peak time 
loading ban.  However, concerns had been expressed about parking and bearing in 
mind that approximately 74% of cycle flows were between 8 am and 6.30 pm he 
suggested that it would be possible to bring the Plain to Circus Street section into line 
with the other sections – i.e. No Waiting 8 am - 6.30pm Monday-Saturday.  That 
would allow parking in the mornings, evenings and all day on Sunday.  The loading 
ban proposed for this section would be unaffected by this change and parking outside 
these hours would not be restricted to permit holders.  



 

 
With regard to the section from James Street to Bullingdon Road at James Street, 
southbound cyclists had the option to turn left and use quieter parallel routes via 
Hurst Street or St Mary’s Road for their journey onwards.  The cycle lane therefore 
became slightly less important at that point.  The existing permit holder parking bays 
(approximately 11 spaces) and 1 hour bays (approximately 3 spaces) in this section 
could therefore be retained.  South of these bays there was a section of double-
yellow lines, which the council had already agreed to convert to a single-yellow line to 
provide some additional parking 6.30 pm to 8 am Monday to Saturday and all day on 
Sunday. 
  
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the issues set out above the Cabinet Member 
for Transport APPROVED the changes to the East Oxford Controlled Parking Zone 
Traffic Regulation Order as advertised and set out in Annex 1 to the report CMDT4 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
(a) the length of proposed new double yellow lines between the Plain and Circus 

Street be amended to no waiting 8 am – 6.30 pm Monday-Saturday; 
 
(b) retention of the existing permit holder bays and 1 hour bays on the length of 

road from James Street to Bullingdon Road (in addition to the previously 
agreed conversion of the section of double yellow lines south of these bays to 
single yellow). 

 
 

31/11 REVIEW OF GRANT FUNDING FOR PROVISION OF LOCALLY 
ORGANISED TRANSPORT SCHEMES FOR PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY 
IMPAIRMENTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Transport had been due to consider the future funding for 
the volunteer car scheme organised by and forming part of the services offered by 
the Wantage Independent Advice Centre.  However, he had been asked to defer this 
particular report in view of a proposed review of the community transport strategy to 
define how these range of services would operate in Oxfordshire and help guide the 
county council’s investment in services. 

Councillor Turner pointed out that this issue had been raised at the Community 
Transport Association meeting in March and 5 months on there seemed to have been 
little progress. He asked for details of the timeline for the review and whether finance 
was time limited to this financial year. 

Mr Howell advised that a one off grant of £270,000 had been received and rather 
than make one off grants to on-going services it had seemed sensible to use part of 
that resource to develop a community transport strategy and provide a consistent 
approach to the County’s investment in the dial-a-ride service.  Funding for schemes 
would, pending a review, continue at their current level with provision for inflation. 
The project plan was still being developed but work would be completed and 
operational by the end of the financial year.  Further discussion was due to take place 



 

at the Growth & Infrastructure Committee on 23 September 2011 and he confirmed 
that where an on-going revenue service was being provided that would be considered 
a legitimate bid and that not all of the finance available would be spent on the 
strategy.   

The Cabinet Member for Transport AGREED that Item 5 be deferred until the position 
regarding future provision of community transport had become clearer. He noted that 
funding for this and other schemes would remain as currently budgeted with an 
increase of 2.5% for inflation. 

 
32/11 EXEMPT ITEM  

(Agenda No. ) 
 
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded for the duration of item 6E since it was likely 
that if they were present during that item there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and specified below in relation to that item and since it was considered 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information on the grounds 
set out in that item. 
 
 

33/11 BUS SERVICE SUBSIDIES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered (CMDT6E) a review of: 
 
- subsidised bus services in the Wantage, Faringdon and Didcot areas which 

would, if awarded, be effective from 11 December 2011; 
- other bus subsidy contracts elsewhere in the county. 
 
Councillor Turner on behalf of Councillor Patrick welcomed the level of support 
recommended and asked what the expected target saving was for this review. 
 
Mr Field advised that there was an annual savings target but no specific target for 
each review, which would be considered individually.  2 reviews had exceeded 
budget but there had been no cutbacks to level of service.  This review offered a 
considerable saving with little reduction in service and an increase in some areas. 
 
Mr Howell added that severe pressures would be placed on future public transport  
budgets and any savings which could be achieved now would help offset that loss. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the issues set out above the Cabinet Member 
for Transport APPROVED: 
 
(a) subsidy for the services described in the report CMDT6E on the basis of the 

tender prices (and the periods of time) as set out in Supplementary Exempt 
Annex 2 to that report; 
 



 

(b) record that in his opinion the decisions made in (a) above were urgent in that 
any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would result in service 
discontinuity and in accordance with the requirements of Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 17(b) those decisions should not be subject to the call in process;  

 
  
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2011 


